## CHAPTER LXI.

## February 8, 1866. An Act authorizing the Governor of this State to obtain the release of Maria Boyer.

- SECTION 1. Governor authorized to to obtain the release of Maria Boyer.
  - 2. Governor authorized to draw upon State Treasurer for necessary sum; limits the amount.
  - When act to take offect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota-

Section 1. The Governor of this State is hereby. Governor to at-authorized to adopt such means as to him may seem fect the release of expedient, to effect the release of Maria Boyer, a white Maria Boyer. girl, sixteen years of age, and a citizen of this State, now held as a captive by the Sioux Indians.

Governor to draw

SEC. 2. The Governor is hereby authorized to draw on State Treasury upon the State Treasury for such sums of money as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of section one of this act. Provided, that the whole amount so drawn shall not exceed one thousand dollars.

> Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 6, 1866.